International Journal of Reconfigurable and Embedded Systems (IJRES)
Vol. 11, No. 3, November 2022, pp. 275~283
ISSN: 2089-4864, DOI: 10.11591/ijres.v11.i3.pp275-283      275
Journal homepage: http://ijres.iaescore.com
Monitoring and control of single-phase electrical systems using
IoT based microcontrollers
Puthireddy Umapathi Reddy1, Kelothu Naresh2
1Department of Electrical and Electronics Engineering, Mohan Babu University, Tirupati, India

GSM-module. A Simulation model has been developed using ‘PROTEUS-software’ to monitor the various
parameters such as voltage, current, frequency, temperature of substation which can be operated in manual
and automatic mode and provides intimation to the user through virtual terminal.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Balamurugan, R. Bhavya, K. Radhakrishnan, M. Kannan, and N. Lalitha, “Substation monitoring and control based on
microcontroller using IoT,” International Journal of Recent Technology and Engineering, vol. 7, no. 5, pp. 581–585, 2019.
[2] H. Lu, L. Zhan, Y. Liu, and W. Gao, “Power grid frequency monitoring over mobile platforms,” in 2014 IEEE International
Conference on Smart Grid Communications (SmartGridComm), Nov. 2014, pp. 505–510. doi:
10.1109/SmartGridComm.2014.7007697.
[3] D. N. Shelke, A. G. Maniyar, P. K. Pawar, and M. P. Satone, “Android app based car controller using bluetooth communication,”
International Journal of Advanced Research in Computer Science and Software Engineering, vol. 7, no. 5, pp. 618–621, May
2017, doi: 10.23956/ijarcsse/SV7I5/0220.
[4] A. V. Kulkarni, “Automatic power factor correction to reduce the power requirement,” International Journal on Advanced
Computer Theory and Engineering (IJACTE), vol. 2, no. 6, pp. 23–25, 2013.
[5] L. Xiaomeng and G. K. Venayagamoorthy, “A neural network based wide area monitor for a power system,” in IEEE Power
Engineering Society General Meeting, 2005, 2005, pp. 2963–2968. doi: 10.1109/PES.2005.1489743.
[6] A. N. Laboratory, “Assessment of the potential costs and energy impacts of spill prevention, control, and countermeasure
requirements for electric utility substations,” Report Prepared for the U.S., Department of Energy Office of Fossil Energy, 2006.
[7] M. F. Işık, M. R. Haboğlu, and B. Yartaşı, “Smart phone based energy monitoring system for 3 phase induction motors,”
International Journal of Electronics and Electrical Engineering, pp. 90–93, 2017, doi: 10.18178/ijeee.5.1.90-93.
[8] B. A. Carreras, V. E. Lynch, D. E. Newman, and I. Dobson, “Blackout mitigation assessment in power transmission systems,” in
36th Annual Hawaii International Conference on System Sciences, 2003. Proceedings of the, 2003, p. 10 pp. doi:
10.1109/HICSS.2003.1173911.
[9] M. K. Hasan, M. M. Ahmed, B. Pandey, H. Islam, G. Shayla, and I. F. Khalid, “Internet of things-based smart electricity
monitoring and control system using usage data,” Wire less communication and mobile computing, 2021, doi:
10.1155/2021/6544649.
[10] M. H. I. Hajar, A. W. Dani, and S. Miharno, “Monitoring of electrical system using IoT with smart current electric sensors,”
SINERGI, vol. 22, no. 3, p. 211, Oct. 2018, doi: 10.22441/sinergi.2018.3.010.
[11] A. Ramelan, F. Adriyanto, B. A. Hermanu, M. H. Ibrahim, J. S. Saputro, and O. Setiawan, “IoT based energy monitoring and
controlling system using LoRa modullation and MQTT protocol,” IOP Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering,
vol. 1096, no. 1, Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/1096/1/012069.
[12] S. Khurse, S. Nair, S. Salam, and A. P. V. Hardas, “IoT based single phase induction motor protection system,” International
Journal for Research in Applied Science and Engineering Technology, vol. 10, no. 4, pp. 1391–1394, Apr. 2022, doi:
10.22214/ijraset.2022.41518.
[13] R. Watson and F. C. Lee, “A soft-switched, full-bridge boost converter employing an active-clamp circuit,” in PESC Record. 27th
Annual IEEE Power Electronics Specialists Conference, 1996, vol. 2, pp. 1948–1954. doi: 10.1109/PESC.1996.548847.
[14] D. K. S. Lakshmi, G. Ganesh, K. Jagadhish, G. S. Ram, and K. V. Krishna, “IoT based substation monitoring and control,”
International Journal for Research in Applied Science and Engineering Technology, vol. 10, no. 4, pp. 2593–2598, 2022, doi:
10.22214/ijraset.2022.41677.
[15] M. Hajikhani, F. Labeau, and B. L. Agba, “Power allocation for a self-sustainable power substation monitoring system using
wireless transfer of energy,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 141456–141465, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2944578.
[16] K. Naresh, P. U. Reddy, P. Sujatha, and C. R. Reddy, “Control of DFIG based wind turbine with hybrid controllers,”
International Journal of Renewable Energy Research, vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 1488–1500, 2020, doi:
10.20508/ijrer.v10i3.11010.g8028.
[17] D. Srivastava and M. M. Tripathi, “Transformer health monitoring system using internet of things,” in 2018 2nd IEEE
International Conference on Power Electronics, Intelligent Control and Energy Systems (ICPEICES), Oct. 2018, pp. 903–908.
doi: 10.1109/ICPEICES.2018.8897325.
Int J Reconfigurable & Embedded Syst  ISSN: 2089-4864 
 Monitoring and control of single-phase electrical systems using IoT … (Puthireddy Umapathi Reddy)
283
[18] R. J. John, K. Karthikeyan, N. Mathivathani, P. A. Preethi, and C. Vivekenandhan, “Smart power flow monitoring and control,”
International Journal of science Technology and Engineering, vol. 2, no. 10, pp. 1159–1165, 2016.
[19] J. M. Batalla, A. Vasilakos, and M. Gajewski, “Secure smart homes,” ACM Computing Surveys, vol. 50, no. 5, pp. 1–32, 2018,
doi: 10.1145/3122816.
[20] T. Teng-Fa and K. Cheng-Chien, “A smart monitoring and control system for the household electric power usage,” in 2013 IEEE
PES Asia-Pacific Power and Energy Engineering Conference (APPEEC), Dec. 2013, pp. 1–4. doi:
10.1109/APPEEC.2013.6837158.
[21] W. A. Jabbar et al., “Design and fabrication of smart home with internet of things enabled automation system,” IEEE Access, vol.
7, pp. 144059–144074, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2942846.
[22] Y. Strengers, “Smart energy in everyday life: are you designing for resource man?,” Interactions, vol. 21, no. 4, pp. 24–31, Jul.
2014, doi: 10.1145/2621931.
[23] M. M. Ibrahim, “Do It yourself, smart energy monitor,” Infinity Tech of Embedded Solution, 2018.
[24] H. Sita, P. U. Reddy, and R. Kiranmayi, “Optimal location and sizing of UPFC for optimal power flow in a deregulated power